Kansas Department of Wildlife, Parks and Tourism Technical Amendments; SB 316

SB 316 makes numerous technical changes to existing statutes that pertain to the Kansas Department of Wildlife, Parks and Tourism. The bill ensures that existing statutes and fund names conform to the agency's name change and that the appropriate statutory authorities for programs are transferred to the agency.

The bill is a follow-up to Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 36 that became effective on July 1, 2011. ERO No. 36 created the Kansas Department of Wildlife, Parks and Tourism from the former Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks and the Division of Travel and Tourism within the Department of Commerce.